32nd ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016

MRUGESH TRADING LIMITED

MRUGESH TRADING LIMITED

Warden House, 340 J.J. Road, Byculla, Mumbai 400 008. CIN No. L74999MH1984PLC034746

TEL: (91) 22 2302 7900 FAX: (91) 22 2307 7231

Website: www.mrugeshtrading.com Email: cosec@mrugeshtrading.com

Director : Mr. Sunil Y. Surve

: Mr. Suresh Upadhyay : Mr. Navneet Dammani

: Mrs. Krishna Jain: Mrs. Avni Shroff

Auditor : Hegde & Associates

(Chartered Accountants)

Registered Office : Warden House, 340, J.J. road,

Byculla, Mumbai- 400 008

MRUGESH TRADING LIMITED

Warden House, 340 J.J. Road, Byculla, Mumbai 400 008. CIN No. L74999MH1984PLC034746

TEL: (91) 22 2302 7900 FAX: (91) 22 2307 7231

Website: www.mrugeshtrading.com Email: cosec@mrugeshtrading.com

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the Thirty Second Annual General Meeting of the Members of Mrugesh Trading Limited will be held on Friday the 30th September, 2016, at Warden House, 340, J.J. Road, Byculla, Mumbai 400 008 at 10.00 a.m. to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

- 1. To receive, consider and adopt the financial statements, including Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016 and statement of Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on that date together with the Reports of Directors and Auditors.
- 2. To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Sunil Y. Surve (DIN 000065166), who retires by rotation, and being eligible offers himself for re-appointment.

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

- **3.** To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:
 - "RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 139,141,142 and other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit & Audits) Rules, 2014, including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, including Rules, Circulars, Notifications made/issued thereunder and for the time being in force, the appointment of M/s Hegde & Associates, Chartered Accountants, (Firm's Regn No. 103610W), as Auditors of the Company, which has been approved by the members at the 31st Annual General Meeting of the Company for the term of five years i.e. from the conclusion of the 31st Annual General Meeting of the Company until the conclusion of 36th Annual General Meeting, be and is hereby ratified for a period of one year i.e. 2016-17 and that the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to fix such remuneration as may be determined in consultation with the auditors."
- **4.** To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modifications, the following resolution as Ordinary resolution:
 - "RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 149,152 read with Schedule IV and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff (DIN 07310330), who was appointed as an Additional Director on October 30, 2015, pursuant to the provisions of subsection (1) of section 161 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Articles of Association of the Company and who holds office up to the date of this Annual General Meeting and in respect of whom the Company has received a notice in writing under Section 160 of the Companies Act, 2013 from a member proposing his candidature for the office of Director, be and is hereby appointed as an Independent Director of the Company for a term of 5 (five) consecutive years with effect from the date of 32nd Annual General Meeting, not liable to retire by rotation."

5. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following as an Special Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 186(3) and any other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company to give Loan and invest in other Body Corporates and mutual funds from time to time on such terms and conditions as the Board of Directors may deem fit, provided that the aggregate value of all such Loans and investments made, shall not exceed RS. 6 Crores (Rupees Six Crore only) outstanding anyone time, notwithstanding that it may exceed 60% of its paid up capital, & free reserves and securities premium account or 100% of its free reserves and securities premium account, whichever is more.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things as may be deemed expedient and necessary to give effect to this resolution."

NOTES:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of himself and a proxy need not be a member of the Company. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 105 of the Companies Act, 2013, a person can act as a proxy on behalf of not more than ten members and holding in aggregate not more than ten percent of the total Share Capital of the Company. Members holding more than ten percent of the total Share Capital of the Company may appoint a single person as proxy, who shall not act as a proxy for any other Member. The instrument of proxy, in order to be effective, should be deposited at the registered office of the Company, duly completed and signed, not later than 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting. A proxy form is annexed to this Report. Proxies submitted on behalf of limited companies, societies, etc., must be supported by an appropriate resolution / authority, as applicable.
- 2. The explanatory statement pursuant to Section 102(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of special business of the notice is annexed hereto.
- 3. The annual report will also be available on the website of the Company at www.mrugeshtrading.com in the Investors Relations Section.
- 4. The register of members and share transfer book of the Company will remain closed from Saturday, 24th September 2016 to Friday, 30th September 2016 (both days inclusive), for the purpose of annual general meeting.
- 5. Corporate Members intending to send their authorized representatives to attend the meeting are requested to send a certified true copy of the Board Resolution authorizing their representative to attend and vote on their behalf at the meeting.
- 6. All the Members are requested to
 - i. Intimate immediately any change in their address to Company's Registrar and Share transfer Agent

Sharex Dynamic (India) Pvt. Ltd.,

Unit 1, Luthra Industrial Premises, Safed Pool,

Andheri Kurla Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai 400072

Tel: 022-28515606 / 44, Fax: 022-2851 2885

Email: sharexindia@vsnl.com, Website: www.sharexindia.com

- ii. Inform change in address directly to their respective depository participants in case members are holding shares in electronic form.
- iii. Send all correspondence relating to transfer and transmission of shares to registrar and transfer agent and not to the Company.
- iv. Quote their folio no. / client ID no. in their correspondence with the registrar and share transfer agents.
- v. Send their queries related to accounts and operations of the Company at least 10 days in advance so that required information can be made available at the meeting.
- vi. Intimate Registrar and Share Transfer Agents M/s. Sharex Dynamic (India) Pvt. Ltd. for consolidation of folios, in case having more than one folio.
- vii. Bring their copies of annual report and attendance slip with them at the meeting.
- viii. Bring entrance pass duly filled for attending the meeting.
- 7. Members holding shares in dematerialized form are requested to intimate all changes pertaining to their registered email id, bank details, NECS, mandates, nominations, power of attorney etc to their Depository Participants. Changes intimated to the Depository Participants will then be automatically reflected in the Company's records which will help the Company and its Registrar and Transfer Agents, M/s. Sharex Dynamic (India) Private Limited, to provide efficient and better service to the Members. Members holding shares in physical form are requested to advice such changes to the Company's registrar and transfer agents, M/s. Sharex Dynamic (India) Private Limited.
- 8. Members holding shares in physical form are requested to consider converting their holding to dematerialized form to eliminate all risks associated with physical shares. Members can contact the Company's Registrar and Transfer Agents, M/s. Sharex Dynamic (India) Private Limited for assistance in this regard.

9. Procedure for e-voting

In compliance with the provision of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 20 of Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, the Company is pleased to provide members' facility to exercise their right to vote at 32nd AGM by electronic means and the business transacted through e-voting Services provided by central depository services Limited (CDSL). The instructions for shareholders voting electronically are as under:

For Members whose e-mail addresses are registered with the Company / Depositories:

- (i) The shareholders should log on to the e-voting website www.evotingindia.com.
- (ii) Click on shareholders.
- (iii) Now enter your user ID
 - a. For CDSL: 16 digits beneficiary ID,
 - b. For NSDL: 8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digits Client ID,
 - c. Members holding shares in physical form should enter folio number registered with the Company.
- (iv) Next enter the Image Verification as displayed and Click on Login.
- (v) If you are holding shares in demat form and had logged on to www.evotingindia.com and voted on an earlier voting of any company, then your existing password is to be used.
- (vi) If you are a first time user follow the steps given below:

| For Members holding shares in Demat Form and Physical Form | |
|--|---|
| PAN | Enter your 10 digit alpha-numeric *PAN issued by Income Tax Department (applicable for both demat shareholders as well as physical shareholders) |
| | Members who have not updated their PAN with the Company/Depository participant are requested to use the first two letters of their name and the 8 digits of the sequence number in the PAN field. |
| | In case the sequence number is less than 8 digits enter the applicable number of 0's before the number after the first two characters of the name in capital letters. Eg. If your name is Ramesh Kumar with sequence number 1 then enter RA00000001 in the PAN field. |
| DOB | Enter the date of birth as recorded in your demat account or in the company records for the said demat account or folio in dd/mm/yyyy format. |

- (vii) After entering these details appropriately, click on "SUBMIT" tab.
- (viii) Members holding shares in physical form will then directly reach the Company selection screen. However, members holding shares in demat form will now reach 'Password Creation' menu wherein they are required to mandatorily enter their login password in the new password field. Kindly note that this password is to be also used by the demat holders for voting for resolutions of any other company on which they are eligible to vote, provided that company opts for e-voting through CDSL platform. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential.
- (ix) For members holding shares in physical form, the details can be used only for e-voting on the resolutions contained in this Notice.
- (x) Click on the EVSN for the relevant < Company Name > on which you choose to vote.
- (xi) On the voting page, you will see "RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION" and against the same the option "YES/NO" for voting. Select the option YES or NO as desired. The option YES implies that you assent to the Resolution and option NO implies that you dissent to the Resolution.
- (xii) Click on the "RESOLUTIONS FILE LINK" if you wish to view the entire Resolution details.
- (xiii) After selecting the resolution you have decided to vote on, click on "SUBMIT". A confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confirm your vote, click on "OK", clsc to change your vote, click on "CANCEL" and accordingly modify your vote.
- (xiv) Once you "CONFIRM" your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.
- (xv) You can also take out print of the voting done by you by clicking on "Click here to print" option on the Voting page.
- (xvi) If Demat account holder has forgotten the changed password then Enter the User ID and the image verification code and click on Forgot Password & enter the details as prompted by the system.
- (xvii) Note for Non Individual Shareholders and Custodians
 - Non-Individual shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) and Custodian are required to log on to www.evotingindia.com and register themselves as Corporate.
 - A scanned copy of the Registration Form bearing the stamp and sign of the entity should be emailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.
 - After receiving the login details a compliance user should be created using the admin login and password. The Compliance user would be able to link the account(s) for which they wish to vote on.

- The list of accounts should be mailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com and on approval of the accounts they would be able to cast their vote.
- A scanned copy of the Board Resolution and Power of Attorney (POA) which they have issued in favor of the Custodian, if any, should be uploaded in PDF format in the system for the scrutinizer to verify the same.
- (xviii) In case you have any queries or issues regarding e-voting, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions ("FAQs") and e-voting manual available at www.evotingindia.com, under help Section or write an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.

For Members whose e-mail addresses are not registered with the Company/ Depositories:

They have two options:

- i) To opt e-voting follow all steps from (i) to (xvii) above to cast vote; or
- ii) To opt for casting your vote in physical form, fill in the Ballot Form and drop it in the ballot box in the meeting.

Other Instructions:

- (A) The voting period begins on 27th September, 2016 at 10.00 a.m. and ends on 29th September 2016 at 5.00 p.m. (preceding the date of AGM) During this period shareholders of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on the cut-off date (record date) of 23rd September 2016, may cast their vote electronically. The evoting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter.
- (B) You can also update your mobile number and e-mail id in the user profile details of the folio which may be used for sending future communication(s).
- (C) The voting rights of the shareholders shall be in proportion to their shares of the paid up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date (record date) of 23rd September 2016.
- (D) Ms. Zankhana Bhansali, Practicing Company Secretary has been appointed as the scrutinizer to scrutinize the e-voting process in a fair and transparent manner.
- (E) The scrutinizer shall immediately after the conclusion of voting at the Annual General Meeting first count the votes cast at the meeting thereafter unlock the votes cast through remote e-voting in the presence of at least two (2) witnesses not in the employment of the Company and make not later than three working days of the conclusion of the meeting, a consolidated scrutinizer report of the total Votes cast in favor or against, if any, to the Chairman or a person authorized by him in writing who shall countersign the same.
- (F) A Member can opt for only one mode of voting i.e. either through e-voting or physical form. If Member cast his/her vote by both modes, the voting done through e-voting shall prevail and the vote by ballot shall be treated as invalid.

(G) The results declared along with Scrutinizers' Report shall be placed on the Company's website www.abhinandanenterprisesltd.com as soon as the results are declared by the Chairman and communicated to Metropolitan Stock Exchange India Limited, where the shares of the Company are listed.

By Order of the Board of Directors For Mrugesh Trading Limited

Director (DIN:00065166)

Place: Mumbai,

Dated: 29th July, 2016

Registered Office:

Warden House, 340, J.J. Road, Byculla, Mumbai- 400008

ANNEXURE TO THE NOTICE

Explanatory Statement Pursuant to Section 102 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013.

Item No.2: Re-Appointment of Mr. Sunil Y. Surve (DIN 000065166), retiring by rotation.

Mr. Sunil Y. Surve is a Graduate and is a Senior Executive with reputed Company. He has been associated with the Company as Director since long time.

Mr. Sunil Y. Surve, being an appointee, none of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the resolution set out at Item No. 2.

Item No. 4 Appointment of Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff as Independent Director of the Company

The Board of Directors of the Company appointed, pursuant to the provisions of sub-section (1) of Section 161 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Articles of Association of the Company, Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff, as an Additional Director (Independent) of the Company with effect from October 30, 2015.

Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff is a Company Secretary by profession. Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff has an extensive background and expertise in mutual funds, portfolio management services, alternative investment funds and expertise in drafting legal documentations.

In terms of the provisions of sub-section (1) of section 161 of Companies Act, 2013, Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff would hold office up to the date of the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

The Company has received a notice in writing from a member along with the deposit of requisite amount under Section 160 of the Act proposing the candidature of Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff for the office of Director of the Company.

Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff is not disqualified from being appointed as a Director in terms of Section 164 of the Act and has provided her consent to act as a Director.

Section 149 of the Act inter alia stipulates the criteria of independence should a company propose to appoint an independent director on its Board. As per the said Section 149, an independent director can hold office for a term up to 5 (five) consecutive years on the Board of a company and he shall not be included in the total number of directors for retirement by rotation.

The Company has received a declaration from Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff that she meets with the criteria of independence as prescribed both under sub-section (6) of Section 149 of the Act and relevant Listing Regulation. Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff possesses appropriate skills, experience and knowledge.

The Board considers that her continued association would be of immense benefit to the Company and it is desirable to continue to avail services of Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff as an Independent Director. Accordingly, the Board recommends the resolution in relation to appointment of Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff as an Independent Director for a term of five years, for the approval by the shareholders of the Company.

Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff herself and her immediate relatives do not hold any equity shares in the Company. She is not related to any of the Directors on the Board of the Company.

Except Mrs. Avni Vishal Shroff, being an appointee, none of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the resolution set out at Item No. 4.

Item No. 5: Investments and Loan Under Section 186(3):

In the prevailing environment, the Company foresees plenty of opportunities for earnings out of surplus funds available with the Company by investing in the stock Market, units of mutual funds and the equity capital of several companies or give loan to other Companies. As a result investment or loan may exceed the prescribed limit U/s 186(3) of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, a general power is required for the Board of Directors, authorizing them to invest in Equity Markets, Mutual funds and Equity Capital of several Companies, exceeding the limits specified under above section.

Accordingly, item No. 5 is recommended for approval by the shareholders.

None of the Directors or Key Managerial personnel or their relatives are concerned or interested, weather financially or otherwise in above resolution.

By Order of the Board of Directors For Mrugesh Trading Limited

(DIN: 00065166)

Place: Mumbai,

Dated: 29th July, 2016

Registered Office:

Warden House, 340, J.J. Road, Byculla, Mumbai- 400008